

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PATRICK McDERMID, Individually and on	)	Civ. Action No. 2:20-cv-01402-GJP
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	)	
	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
vs.	)	TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED
	)	CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION
INOVIO PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,	)	COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF THE
	)	FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS
Defendants.	)	
_____	)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING MOTION TO DISMISS.....	5
IV. PLAINTIFFS STATE A VALID CLAIM UNDER SECTION 10(b) .....	5
A. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Falsity .....	5
1. Defendants’ Statements Regarding “Constructing” a Vaccine Within Three Hours Were Misleading.....	5
2. Defendants’ Statements Regarding the Company’s Manufacturing Capabilities Were Misleading.....	7
a. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Falsity Is Not Speculative .....	8
b. Defendants’ Manufacturing Statements Are Not Protected by the PSLRA’s Safe Harbor .....	9
(1) Defendants’ Manufacturing Statements Are Not Forward-Looking .....	9
(2) Defendants’ Cautionary Language Is Not Meaningful.....	10
(3) Defendants Had Direct Knowledge of the Falsity of Their Manufacturing Statements.....	10
c. The Alleged Omitted Facts Rendered Defendants’ Manufacturing Statements Materially Misleading.....	11
d. The Remainder of Defendants’ Arguments Concerning Falsity Are Improper on a Motion to Dismiss .....	12
3. Defendants’ June 30, 2020 Statement that INO-4800 Had Been “Selected for the U.S. Government’s Operation Warp Speed” Is Misleading.....	14
B. The Complaint Raises a Strong Inference of Defendants’ Intent to Deceive, or Scierter .....	15
1. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Kim’s Intent to Deceive Investors About the “Three Hour” Construction Statements.....	16

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Intent to Deceive Investors When They Made Their Vaccine Manufacturing Statements .....	17
3. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Defendants’ Intent to Deceive Investors Regarding the OWS Statement .....	18
4. Kim and Kies’ Suspicious Stock Sales Contribute to a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	20
5. Inovio’s Sale of \$320 Million in Stock Contributes to a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	22
6. The Individual Defendants’ Class Period Compensation Contributes to a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	23
7. Viewed Holistically, Plaintiffs’ Allegations Support a Cogent and Compelling Inference of Scienter .....	23
C. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Loss Causation .....	24
1. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleges Loss Causation for Statements Regarding the Vaccine Construct .....	24
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Alleges Loss Causation for Statements Regarding OWS .....	25
V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A VALID CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(a).....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.*,  
554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 559 U.S. 1116 (2010).....7, 8, 15

*Alvarez v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
313 F. App’x 465 (3d Cir. 2008) .....8

*Anderson v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.*,  
105 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (D. Kan. 2015),  
*aff’d*, 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016).....20

*Anderson v. StoneMor Partners, L.P.*,  
296 F. Supp. 3d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2017),  
*aff’d sub. nom. Fan v. StoneMor Partners LP*,  
927 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 2019).....17

*City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.*,  
264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) .....17

*Curran v. Freshpet, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 394878 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2018).....5, 9, 11, 18

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....1, 24, 25

*Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.*,  
194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999).....21

*GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington*,  
368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004).....17

*Hall v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
2019 WL 7207491 (D.N.J. Dec. 27, 2019).....6, 19, 24

*Hoey v. Insmid Inc.*,  
2018 WL 902266 (D.N.J. Feb. 15, 2018) .....21

*In re Able Labs. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 1967509 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2008).....21

*In re Alpha Pharma Sec. Litig.*,  
372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004).....5, 7

*In re Am. Apparel, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
2013 WL 10914316 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2013).....22

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Bos. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Celgene Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6909463 (D.N.J. Dec. 19, 2019).....	9, 11
<i>In re Elec. for Imaging, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 397981 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019).....	8, 15
<i>In re HomeBanc Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	21
<i>In re MannKind Sec. Actions</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 797 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	22
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Sec. Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3444199 .....	25
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1540523 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	8
<i>In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3913912 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2018) .....	9
<i>In re Res. Am. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1053861 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2000).....	22
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1658822 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Inst. Inv. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16, 19, 23
<i>Jones v. Morris Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 2007 WL 1118342 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2007).....	6
<i>Martin v. GNC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 757 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	11
<i>No. 84 Emp.-Teamster Joint Council Pension Tr. Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23

	<b>Page</b>
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	1
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	15, 16, 20
<i>W. Pa. Elec. Emps. Pension Fund v. Mentor Graphics Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 4524107 (D. Or. May 29, 2018).....	24
<i>Washtenaw Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Celera Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3835078 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2012).....	16, 19
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. Bernstock</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2002).....	17
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§78u-4(b)(1).....	5, 7
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8(a).....	24
Rule 9(b).....	5
Rule 12(b)(6).....	5
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5.....	20, 21
